

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PHILADELPHIA EAGLES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Plaintiff,

v.

FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant.

:
:
:
: Case No. 2:21-cv-01776-MMB
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**PLAINTIFF PHILADELPHIA EAGLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO REMAND**

Charles A. Fitzpatrick IV (PA Bar 309113)
James T. Giles
Blank Rome LLP
One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.569.5608
Facsimile: 215.832.5608
Email: fitzpatrick-c@blankrome.com
Email: jgiles@blankrome.com

Linda Kornfeld (*pro hac vice*)
Blank Rome LLP
2029 Century Park East, 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 424.239.3400
Facsimile: 424.239.3434
Email: lkornfeld@blankrome.com

James R. Murray (*pro hac vice*)
Blank Rome LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202.420.2200
Facsimile: 202.420.2201
Email: jmurray@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Philadelphia Eagles Limited
Partnership*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

 I. DISTRICT COURTS HAVE DISCRETION TO DECLINE
 JURISDICTION OVER DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
 ACTIONS INVOLVING UNSETTLED STATE LAW ISSUES.....6

 II. FEDERAL COURTS FREQUENTLY DECLINE
 JURISDICTION OVER DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
 ACTIONS INVOLVING INSURANCE LAW9

 III. APPLYING THE REIFER TEST, THIS COURT SHOULD
 DECLINE FEDERAL JURISDICTION – CONSISTENT WITH
 OTHER COURTS ADDRESSING SIMILAR ACTIONS10

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>401 Fourth St., Inc. v. Invs. Ins. Grp.</i> , 583 Pa. 445, 879 A.2d 166 (2005).....	1, 11
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Manilla</i> , No. 11–5102, 2012 WL 1392559 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2012) (Baylson, J.).....	6
<i>Amos Inc. v. Firstline National Insurance Company</i> , No. 20-1637, 2021 WL 1376205 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2021).....	3
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gula</i> , 84 Fed. Appx. 173 (3d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	2, 6
<i>Encompass Insurance Company of America v. Connelly</i> , No. 15-737, 2015 WL 13711717 (W.D. Pa. June 10, 2015)	9
<i>Goldman v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Greg Prosmushkin, P.C. v. Hanover Ins. Grp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	3, 4, 7, 13
<i>i2i Optique LLC v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-3360, 2021 WL 268645 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2021).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Jul-Bur Assocs., Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 20-1977, 2021 WL 515484 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reifer v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 751 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwartz Law Firm, LLC v. Selective Ins. Co. of S.C.</i> , No. 20-6055, 2021 WL 698189 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Auto Ins. Cos. v. Summy</i> , 234 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2, 7
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 Pa. 494, 781 A.2d 1189 (2001).....	12

V&S Elmwood Lanes v. Everest Nat’l Ins. Co.,
No. 20-3444, 2021 WL 84066 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2021).....3, 7, 8, 14

Venezie Sporting Goods v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 20-cv-1066, 2020 WL 5651598 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2020).....3, 4, 7

Weiner v. Selective Way Ins. Co.,
793 A.2d 434 (Del. Super. Ct. 2002)2

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995).....6

Zlock, P.C. v. Continental Casualty Company,
No. 20-2585, 2021 WL 1193371 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021)3, 5, 8, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)6

Declaratory Judgment Act2, 3, 6

McCarran-Ferguson Act9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 6
